

**SECUNDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: C-E29-TRD-11-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

Sr.DEE/TRD/SC acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **C-E29-TRD-11-2026-27** Closing Date/Time 09/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Provision of 25 kV AT supply for inter locking of LC Gates 3 Nos (LC No. 1&40 on PDPL-NZB and LC No.97 on VKB-PRLI sections)		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	09/07/2026 15:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	15/06/2026 11:38
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	5594678.10	Tendering Section	TENDER
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Each Schedule	Bidding Unit	
Earnest Money (Rs.)	111900.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	60
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	180 Days
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	25/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 1-Schedule A1: OHE & PSI Items							1369217.28	Above/ Below/P ar
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				4008.00	AT Par	4008.00	
	Description:- 1(g) - Design and Preparation of Structure Erected Drawing (SED).							
2	Please see Item Breakup for details.				27720.00	AT Par	27720.00	
	Description:- 3(a) - Erection of Traction Masts, Feeder Masts, AT Mast and Main Masts of Switching Stations.							
3	Please see Item Breakup for details.				24427.20	AT Par	24427.20	
	Description:- 3(b) - Erection of TTCs, Portals and Small Parts Steel (SPS)							
4	Please see Item Breakup for details.				154008.00	AT Par	154008.00	
	Description:- 4(a)(i) - Supply (without Insulators) and Erection of Single Cantilever Assembly for Conventional OHE							
5	Please see Item Breakup for details.				3238.00	AT Par	3238.00	
	Description:- 4(a)(ii) - Erection of Two Cantilever Assemblies on same structure or support for Conventional OHE							
6	Please see Item Breakup for details.				15096.00	AT Par	15096.00	
	Description:- 11(a)(ii) - Supply (without Insulator) and Erection of 25 kV Solid Core Suspension Insulator.							
7	Please see Item Breakup for details.				4744.00	AT Par	4744.00	
	Description:- 11(b) - Supply (without Insulator) and Erection of 25 kV Post Insulator							
8	Please see Item Breakup for details.				6672.00	AT Par	6672.00	
	Description:- 15(a) - Supply and Erection of 50 sq.mm Copper Jumper (C-Jumper, F-Jumper, Anti-Theft Jumper)							
9	Please see Item Breakup for details.				34110.00	AT Par	34110.00	
	Description:- 16(a) - Supply and Erection of Structure Bond							
	Please see Item Breakup for details.				8780.00	AT Par	8780.00	

**SECUNDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: C-E29-TRD-11-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

10	Description:- 16(b) - Supply and Erection of Longitudinal Bond			
11	Please see Item Breakup for details.	25540.00	AT Par	25540.00
	Description:- 16(c) - Supply and Erection of Transverse & Special Bond			
12	Please see Item Breakup for details.	12840.00	AT Par	12840.00
	Description:- 16(aa) - Drilling of Holes on Rails			
13	Please see Item Breakup for details.	47844.00	AT Par	47844.00
	Description:- 16(d) - Supply and Erection of Structure Bond on Platform Area			
14	Please see Item Breakup for details.	36282.00	AT Par	36282.00
	Description:- 17(c) - Supply and Erection of Single Earth Electrode TSS/SP/SSP/AT			
15	Please see Item Breakup for details.	62640.00	AT Par	62640.00
	Description:- 17(d) - Supply and Erection of Copper Strips (25 mm x 3 mm) for Equipment Earthing			
16	Please see Item Breakup for details.	14940.00	AT Par	14940.00
	Description:- 17(h) - Supply and Erection of Earth leads 50 mm x 6 mm mild steel laid exposed			
17	Please see Item Breakup for details.	23800.00	AT Par	23800.00
	Description:- 25(e)(i) - Supply and Laying of 2 core, 70 sq mm XLPE Aluminium cable			
18	Please see Item Breakup for details.	239600.00	AT Par	239600.00
	Description:- 26(a)(ii) - Supply and Erection of 18 mm Copper Bus Bar			
19	Please see Item Breakup for details.	20448.00	AT Par	20448.00
	Description:- 26(c)(i) - Supply and Erection of Solid Copper Busbar Connector - 18 mm Bus Terminal (6310-1)			
20	Please see Item Breakup for details.	23408.00	AT Par	23408.00
	Description:- 26(c)(ii) - Supply and Erection of Solid Copper Busbar Connector - 18 mm Bus Splice (6320)			
21	Please see Item Breakup for details.	34512.00	AT Par	34512.00
	Description:- 26(c)(iii) - Supply and Erection of Solid Copper Busbar Connector- 18 mm Bus TEE Joint (6330)			
22	Please see Item Breakup for details.	33648.00	AT Par	33648.00
	Description:- 26(c)(iv) - Supply and Erection of Solid Copper Busbar Connector - 18 mm Bus Terminating TEE (6350)			
23	Please see Item Breakup for details.	43404.00	AT Par	43404.00
	Description:- 27(a) - Erection of 25 kV/240 V, 5/10/25/50 KVA Auxiliary Transformer			
24	Please see Item Breakup for details.	126006.00	AT Par	126006.00
	Description:- 28 - Supply (without Insulators) and Erection of 25 kV Drop Out Fuse switch for all oil type Auxiliary Transformer of all capacities			
25	Please see Item Breakup for details.	13068.00	AT Par	13068.00
	Description:- 30(b)(ii) - Supply and Erection of Anti-climbing device for Auxiliary Transformer			
26	Please see Item Breakup for details.	14960.00	AT Par	14960.00
	Description:- 31(a) - Transfer of Overhead Equipment from one Mast or Support to another, including removal of Cantilever Assembly from old Mast or Support			
27	Please see Item Breakup for details.	9144.00	AT Par	9144.00
	Description:- 31(g) - Slewing and Putting back of OHE in original position			
28	Please see Item Breakup for details.	24496.00	AT Par	24496.00
	Description:- 31(k)(i) - Dismantlement of OHE Mast or structure by cutting			
29	Please see Item Breakup for details.	5760.00	AT Par	5760.00
	Description:- 31(r) - Dismantling of Cantilever Assembly including Insulators			
30	Please see Item Breakup for details.	113.44	AT Par	113.44
	Description:- 31(s) - Dismantling of Fabricated Steel or Small Parts Steel (SPS)			
31	Please see Item Breakup for details.	1120.00	AT Par	1120.00
	Description:- 31(t)(iv) - Dismantling of all types of Copper Jumpers			
32	Please see Item Breakup for details.	35008.00	AT Par	35008.00
	Description:- 31(t)(ix) - Re-adjustment of OHE Spans, including droppers			
33	Please see Item Breakup for details.	1160.00	AT Par	1160.00
	Description:- 31(t)(x) - Dismantling of Structure Bond / Longitudinal Bond / Transverse and Special Bond			
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	27720.00	AT Par	27720.00
34				

**SECUNDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: C-E29-TRD-11-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

	Description:- 32/3(a) - Erection of Traction Masts, Feeder Masts, AT Mast and Main Masts of Switching Stations under power block			
35	Please see Item Breakup for details.	24427.20	AT Par	24427.20
	Description:- 32/3(b) - Erection of TTCs, Portals and Small Parts Steel (SPS) under power block			
36	Please see Item Breakup for details.	8640.00	AT Par	8640.00
	Description:- 32/4(a)(i) - Supply (without Insulators) and Erection of Single Cantilever Assembly for Conventional OHE			
37	Please see Item Breakup for details.	2964.00	AT Par	2964.00
	Description:- 32/11(a)(ii) - Erection of 25 kV Solid Core Suspension Insulator.			
38	Please see Item Breakup for details.	1344.00	AT Par	1344.00
	Description:- 32/11(b) - Erection of 25 kV Post Insulator			
39	Please see Item Breakup for details.	14960.00	AT Par	14960.00
	Description:- 32/31(a) - Transfer of Overhead Equipment from one Mast or Support to another, including removal of Cantilever Assembly from old Mast or Support			
40	Please see Item Breakup for details.	9144.00	AT Par	9144.00
	Description:- 32/31(g) - Slewing and Putting back of OHE in original position			
41	Please see Item Breakup for details.	24496.00	AT Par	24496.00
	Description:- 32/31(k)(i) - Dismantlement of OHE Mast or structure by cutting			
42	Please see Item Breakup for details.	5760.00	AT Par	5760.00
	Description:- 32/31(r) - Dismantling of Cantilever Assembly including Insulators			
43	Please see Item Breakup for details.	113.44	AT Par	113.44
	Description:- 32/31(s) - Dismantling of Fabricated Steel or Small Parts Steel (SPS)			
44	Please see Item Breakup for details.	1120.00	AT Par	1120.00
	Description:- 32/31(t)(iv) - Dismantling of all types of Copper Jumpers			
45	Please see Item Breakup for details.	35008.00	AT Par	35008.00
	Description:- 32/31(t)(ix) - Re-adjustment of OHE Spans, including droppers			
46	Please see Item Breakup for details.	1160.00	AT Par	1160.00
	Description:- 32/31(t)(x) - Dismantling of Structure Bond / Longitudinal Bond / Transverse and Special Bond			
47	Please see Item Breakup for details.	420.00	AT Par	420.00
	Description:- 36(a) - Unloading of all types of Steel Structures			
48	Please see Item Breakup for details.	720.00	AT Par	720.00
	Description:- 36(b) - Loading of all types of Steel Structures			
49	Please see Item Breakup for details.	60.00	AT Par	60.00
	Description:- 37(a) - Unloading of all types of Copper & Aluminium conductors			
50	Please see Item Breakup for details.	60.00	AT Par	60.00
	Description:- 37(b) - Loading of all types of Copper & Aluminium conductors			
51	Please see Item Breakup for details.	11600.00	AT Par	11600.00
	Description:- 38 - Transportation of OHE structures / Materials / Equipments			
52	Please see Item Breakup for details.	2464.00	AT Par	2464.00
	Description:- 40(a) - Supply and Erection of Number Plate (Enamel Type)			
53	Please see Item Breakup for details.	7188.00	AT Par	7188.00
	Description:- 40(b) - Supply and Erection of Number Plate (Retro-Reflective Type)			
54	Please see Item Breakup for details.	14070.00	AT Par	14070.00
	Description:- 41(b) - Supply and Erection of Enamel type Public Caution board			
55	Please see Item Breakup for details.	9378.00	AT Par	9378.00
	Description:- 41(c) - Supply and Erection of Enamel type Staff Caution board			
56	Please see Item Breakup for details.	8778.00	AT Par	8778.00
	Description:- 41(e) - Supply and Erection of Retro-Reflective Type Power Block Working Limit Board			
57	Please see Item Breakup for details.	6372.00	AT Par	6372.00
	Description:- 41(h) - Supply and Erection of Vitreous Enameled 25 kV Danger Board with skull & bones for Overline Structure (OLS) and Auxiliary Transformer			
58	Please see Item Breakup for details.	6616.00	AT Par	6616.00
	Description:- 41(i) - Supply and Erection of Enamel Protected Area Board			
59	Please see Item Breakup for details.	5214.00	AT Par	5214.00
	Description:- 41(j) - Supply and Erection of Retro-Reflective Sigma Board			
60	Please see Item Breakup for details.	6876.00	AT Par	6876.00

**SECUNDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: C-E29-TRD-11-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

Description:- 41(l) - Supply and erection of set of Isolator operation OPEN/CLOSE boards								
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 2-Schedule A2: Foundation Items (incl. Supply & Erection)							1218172.00	Above/ Below/P ar
61	Please see Item Breakup for details.				40016.00	AT Par	40016.00	
	Description:- 2(a)(i) - Concrete for foundations and plinth in Hard Soil							
62	Please see Item Breakup for details.				41036.00	AT Par	41036.00	
	Description:- 2(a)(ii) - Concrete for foundations and plinth in Rocky Soil							
63	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1107600.00	AT Par	1107600.00	
	Description:- 2(b) - Concrete for foundations and plinth in other than Hard and Rock Soil							
64	Please see Item Breakup for details.				29520.00	AT Par	29520.00	
	Description:- 2(i) - Breaking of foundation up to 200 mm below track formation and drain / PF surface etc							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 3-Schedule B1: Steel Supply							1293001.60	Above/ Below/P ar
65	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1057392.00	AT Par	1057392.00	
	Description:- 3(as) - Supply of Rolled or Fabricated and Galvanized Traction Masts, Switching Station Masts, AT masts, Feeder masts etc							
66	Please see Item Breakup for details.				235609.60	AT Par	235609.60	
	Description:- 3(cs) - Supply of Fabricated and Galvanized Small Parts Steel (SPS) other than Masts, TTCs and Portals.							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 4-Schedule B2: Copper Supply							502800.00	Above/ Below/P ar
67	Please see Item Breakup for details.				168750.00	AT Par	168750.00	
	Description:- 6(cs) - Supply of 7 mm dia Hard Drawn Round Copper Dropper Wire							
71	Please see Item Breakup for details.				63050.00	AT Par	63050.00	
	Description:- 15(as) - Supply of 50 sq.mm Annealed Stranded Copper Jumper Wire							
72	Please see Item Breakup for details.				271000.00	AT Par	271000.00	
	Description:- 15(bs) - Supply of 160 sq.mm Annealed Stranded Copper Jumper Wire							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 5-Schedule B3: Insulator Supply							286668.00	Above/ Below/P ar
73	Please see Item Breakup for details.				75060.00	AT Par	75060.00	
	Description:- 4(ax) - Supply of Porcelain Stay and Bracket Insulators for Item No. 4(a)(i) / 4(a)(iv)							
74	Please see Item Breakup for details.				11520.00	AT Par	11520.00	
	Description:- 8(bxx) - Supply of Composite 9-ton Insulator for item no. 8(b)(ii)/8(b)(iii)/8(b)(vi)/8(b)(ix)/9(a)/9(b)/9(c)/9(d)/11(a)(i)/11(a)(ii)							
75	Please see Item Breakup for details.				22232.00	AT Par	22232.00	
	Description:- 11(bx) - Supply of Post Insulator for Item no. 11(b)							
76	Please see Item Breakup for details.				177856.00	AT Par	177856.00	
	Description:- 28(x) - Supply of Post Insulators for Item No. 28							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 6-Schedule B4: General Supply							345544.00	Above/ Below/P ar

**SECUNDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: C-E29-TRD-11-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

78	Please see Item Breakup for details.				328900.00	AT Par	328900.00	
	Description:- 27(bs) - Supply of 10 KVA, 25 kV/ 240 V Oil filled Auxiliary Transformer							
79	Please see Item Breakup for details.				16644.00	AT Par	16644.00	
	Description:- 28(s) - Supply of 25 kV Operating Rod For Drop Out Fuse Switch							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 7-Schedule C: General Items							39340.00	Above/ Below/P ar
80	Please see Item Breakup for details.				14200.00	AT Par	14200.00	
	Description:- 18(z)(i) - Supply of Paint and Stenciling/Painting of mast location, RL, MRL, EC socket symbols and implantations on OHE masts/portals							
81	Please see Item Breakup for details.				4060.00	AT Par	4060.00	
	Description:- 18(z)(ii) - Supply of Paint and Painting of ATD Counter Weight including Temperature Marking of 'Y' value for 15°C, 35°C & 45°C							
82	Please see Item Breakup for details.				4480.00	AT Par	4480.00	
	Description:- 18(z)(iii) - Supply of Paint and Painting of any type of Bond							
83	Please see Item Breakup for details.				3000.00	AT Par	3000.00	
	Description:- 18(z)(iv) - White Washing for coping of mast/portal foundations							
84	Please see Item Breakup for details.				13600.00	AT Par	13600.00	
	Description:- 19(z) - Trimming/Cutting of Tree Branches including disposal of branches/Bushes outside yard (Note: Girth of more than 20 cm will only be considered as tree branch)							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () 8-Schedule E: Provision of AT associated equipments							539935.22	Above/ Below/P ar
85	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1525.74	AT Par	1525.74	
	Description:- Supply of Silicagel breather 500 gm for Auxilliary transformer. Silica gel breather, clear view type without silica gel, blue (indicative), 500g capacity, with 1/2 inch connecting pipe RDSO spec. no. ETI/PSI/15 (8/03)							
86	Please see Item Breakup for details.				12834.00	AT Par	12834.00	
	Description:- Silicagel conforming to IS: 3401/1992, type indicating (BLUE TO PINK) size of grain: 06 mm to 08 mm. Density: 600 gm/ltr., Packing should be done in 150 Gram/Bag Packet in Double HDPE Bag with inner Poly Liner (It should be moisture proof).							
87	Please see Item Breakup for details.				65490.00	AT Par	65490.00	
	Description:- Contact wire parallel clamp (small) Part No. 1041-2 with GI Fasteners, Bolt M16x50/38 with Nut and Spring Washer RDSO Drg.No.ETI/OHE/P/1040-2 Rev- E							
88	Please see Item Breakup for details.				28202.00	AT Par	28202.00	
	Description:- Supply of 25 kV dropout fuse assembly without base and insulators without base and insulators suitable for 25 kV Auxiliary Transformers RDSO Spec. No: ETI/PSI/14 (1/86) Rev.1 (April - 87) or latest.							
89	Please see Item Breakup for details.				2974.00	AT Par	2974.00	
	Description:- GI Bolt size 16X50X38 mm, with nut, lock-nut,2-plain washers and 1-spring washer, confirming to RDSO Spec.No. TI/SPC/OHE /FASTENERS/ 0120 REV-1 (03/2017) or latest.							
90	Please see Item Breakup for details.				2652.60	AT Par	2652.60	
	Description:- Catenary Suspension Clamp (65 mm) complete with fasteners, RI No. 1161, Spec.No.TI/SPC/OHE/Fittings/0130- 10/13 Rev-1, Drawing No. RE/33/P/1160, Mod-K, STR: CORE-STR 16 Rev-1.							
91	Please see Item Breakup for details.				31607.48	AT Par	31607.48	
	Description:- Supply and commissioning of portable magnetic drilling machine							
92	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1123.36	AT Par	1123.36	
	Description:- Suspension clevis (18 mm), RI NO.: 1272 complete with fastners as per RDSO Drg. No. RE/33/P/ 1270-1 Rev-F or latest & RDSO Spec No. TI/SPC/OHE/FITTINGS/0130 (10/13) or latest.							
93	Please see Item Breakup for details.				8864.16	AT Par	8864.16	
	Description:- Disconnecter Assembly consisting of Disconnecter insulating base, adaptor and earth plate suitable for 42 KV Lightening arrestor as per RDSO Spec. No.TI/SPC/PSI/ MOGTLA/ 0101 (02/2015)							
	Please see Item Breakup for details.				7100.00	AT Par	7100.00	

**SECUNDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: C-E29-TRD-11-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

94	Description:- MS flat 40 X 6 mm confirming to IS:2062-2011, 7th revision Amendment No. 1 of 11/2012 [for material], Grade E-250 IS:1730:1989, 2nd revision [reaffirmed 2004] for dimension and IS:1852/1985; 4th revision [reaffirmed 2003] for tolerance.				
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	16803.20	AT Par	16803.20	
95	Description:- RATCHET LEVER HOIST (PULL LIFT) OF 0.8 TON CAPACITY AS PER RDSO SPECIFICATION NO. TI/SPC/OHE/TOOLPL/1991. Make- CORE approved source only				
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	204930.00	AT Par	204930.00	
96	Description:- Supply Bosch Manual Concrete Motorized core cutting Machine, Load 1250 RPM (Bosch GDB 350 WE Professional)				
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	28000.00	AT Par	28000.00	
97	Description:- Supply of Electronic Weighing Scale brandwith load capacity of 500 kg as per specification				
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	3752.40	AT Par	3752.40	
98	Description:- SUPPLY OF CONTACT WIRE CUTTER 36 INCHES.				
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	1200.00	AT Par	1200.00	
99	Description:- FREEMANS 5 Meter Invar Measuring Tape Brand				
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	523.92	AT Par	523.92	
100	Description:- Supply of Adjustable Spanners, SIZE : Length 305 mm ; Least Max Opening 35 mm; Generally Confirming to IS 6149-1984 Grade II				
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	807.12	AT Par	807.12	
101	Description:- Supply of Adjustable Spanners ; SIZE : Length 255 mm ; Least Max Opening 30 mm; Generally Confirming to IS 6149-1984 Grade II				
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	9109.60	AT Par	9109.60	
102	Description:- UNIVERSAL COME ALONG CLAMP (M.S.Steel Body) suitable for Copper conductor of size 65 sq.mm to 150 sq.mm come along clamp body shall confirm to IS: 226/2062, jaw for come along clamps M.S.shallconfirm toIS:2062 with hardness load capacity of 3 Ton.				
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	50046.16	AT Par	50046.16	
103	Description:- Supply of Precise digital inclination meter				
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	58794.68	AT Par	58794.68	
104	Description:- One Man Operated Earth Auger with wheel support conforming to standards:-1) Engine 2-stroke, air cooled displacement 60 cc or more. 2) Output power: 2.5 HP or more. 3) Fuel: Petrol. 4) Fuel Tank: Min 0.7 Litre. 5) Maximum weight: 20 kgs. 6) Driller bit Size: 250 mm dia 610 mm length with 3 point linkage. Machine to be supplied complete in all respects and to be supplied with 2 nos standard auger bits of 100/200 mm, 250/300 mm Dia each.				
	Please see Item Breakup for details.	3594.80	AT Par	3594.80	
105	Description:- SIMPLEX Double Ply Polyester Webbing Slings, Load Capacity 3 tonne				

3. ITEM BREAKUP

Schedule	Schedule 1-Schedule A1: OHE & PSI Items					
Item- 1	1(g) - Design and Preparation of Structure Erected Drawing (SED).					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply & Erection	Each	6.00	668.00	4008.00
					Total	4008.00
Item- 2	3(a) - Erection of Traction Masts, Feeder Masts, AT Mast and Main Masts of Switching Stations.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	MT	8.00	3465.00	27720.00
					Total	27720.00
Item- 3	3(b) - Erection of TTCs, Portals and Small Parts Steel (SPS)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	MT	1.60	15267.00	24427.20
					Total	24427.20
Item- 4	4(a)(i) - Supply (without Insulators) and Erection of Single Cantilever Assembly for Conventional OHE					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Each	12.00	12114.00	145368.00

**SECUNDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: C-E29-TRD-11-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

2	2	Erection	Each	8.00	1080.00	8640.00
Total					154008.00	
Item- 5	4(a)(ii) - Erection of Two Cantilever Assemblies on same structure or support for Conventional OHE					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	Each	2.00	1619.00	3238.00
Total					3238.00	
Item- 6	11(a)(ii) - Supply (without Insulator) and Erection of 25 kV Solid Core Suspension Insulator.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Each	6.00	2022.00	12132.00
2	2	Erection	Each	6.00	494.00	2964.00
Total					15096.00	
Item- 7	11(b) - Supply (without Insulator) and Erection of 25 kV Post Insulator					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Each	4.00	850.00	3400.00
2	2	Erection	Each	4.00	336.00	1344.00
Total					4744.00	
Item- 8	15(a) - Supply and Erection of 50 sq.mm Copper Jumper (C-Jumper, F-Jumper, Anti-Theft Jumper)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Each	6.00	756.00	4536.00
2	2	Erection	Each	6.00	356.00	2136.00
Total					6672.00	
Item- 9	16(a) - Supply and Erection of Structure Bond					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Each	30.00	833.00	24990.00
2	2	Erection	Each	30.00	304.00	9120.00
Total					34110.00	
Item- 10	16(b) - Supply and Erection of Longitudinal Bond					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Each	10.00	604.00	6040.00
2	2	Erection	Each	10.00	274.00	2740.00
Total					8780.00	
Item- 11	16(c) - Supply and Erection of Transverse & Special Bond					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Each	20.00	951.00	19020.00
2	2	Erection	Each	20.00	326.00	6520.00
Total					25540.00	
Item- 12	16(aa) - Drilling of Holes on Rails					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	Each	120.00	107.00	12840.00
Total					12840.00	
Item- 13	16(d) - Supply and Erection of Structure Bond on Platform Area					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Each	12.00	1618.00	19416.00
2	2	Erection	Each	12.00	2369.00	28428.00
Total					47844.00	
Item- 14	17(c) - Supply and Erection of Single Earth Electrode TSS/SP/SSP/AT					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Each	6.00	4142.00	24852.00

**SECUNDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: C-E29-TRD-11-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

2	2	Erection	Each	6.00	1905.00	11430.00
					Total	36282.00
Item- 15	17(d) - Supply and Erection of Copper Strips (25 mm x 3 mm) for Equipment Earthing					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Metre	60.00	959.00	57540.00
2	2	Erection	Metre	60.00	85.00	5100.00
					Total	62640.00
Item- 16	17(h) - Supply and Erection of Earth leads 50 mm x 6 mm mild steel laid exposed					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Metre	60.00	184.00	11040.00
2	2	Erection	Metre	60.00	65.00	3900.00
					Total	14940.00
Item- 17	25(e)(i) - Supply and Laying of 2 core, 70 sq mm XLPE Aluminium cable					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Metre	100.00	212.00	21200.00
2	2	Erection	Metre	100.00	26.00	2600.00
					Total	23800.00
Item- 18	26(a)(ii) - Supply and Erection of 18 mm Copper Bus Bar					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Metre	100.00	2250.00	225000.00
2	2	Erection	Metre	100.00	146.00	14600.00
					Total	239600.00
Item- 19	26(c)(i) - Supply and Erection of Solid Copper Busbar Connector - 18 mm Bus Terminal (6310-1)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Each	16.00	1231.00	19696.00
2	2	Erection	Each	16.00	47.00	752.00
					Total	20448.00
Item- 20	26(c)(ii) - Supply and Erection of Solid Copper Busbar Connector - 18 mm Bus Splice (6320)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Each	16.00	1416.00	22656.00
2	2	Erection	Each	16.00	47.00	752.00
					Total	23408.00
Item- 21	26(c)(iii) - Supply and Erection of Solid Copper Busbar Connector- 18 mm Bus TEE Joint (6330)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Each	16.00	2110.00	33760.00
2	2	Erection	Each	16.00	47.00	752.00
					Total	34512.00
Item- 22	26(c)(iv) - Supply and Erection of Solid Copper Busbar Connector - 18 mm Bus Terminating TEE (6350)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Each	16.00	2056.00	32896.00
2	2	Erection	Each	16.00	47.00	752.00
					Total	33648.00
Item- 23	27(a) - Erection of 25 kV/240 V, 5/10/25/50 KVA Auxiliary Transformer					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	Each	6.00	7234.00	43404.00
					Total	43404.00
Item- 24	28 - Supply (without Insulators) and Erection of 25 kV Drop Out Fuse switch for all oil type Auxiliary Transformer of all capacities					

**SECUNDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: C-E29-TRD-11-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Each	12.00	10219.00	122628.00
2	2	Erection	Each	6.00	563.00	3378.00
					Total	126006.00
Item- 25	30(b)(ii) - Supply and Erection of Anti-climbing device for Auxiliary Transformer					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Each	6.00	1795.00	10770.00
2	2	Erection	Each	6.00	383.00	2298.00
					Total	13068.00
Item- 26	31(a) - Transfer of Overhead Equipment from one Mast or Support to another, including removal of Cantilever Assembly from old Mast or Support					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	Each	8.00	1870.00	14960.00
					Total	14960.00
Item- 27	31(g) - Slewing and Putting back of OHE in original position					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	Each Span	4.00	2286.00	9144.00
					Total	9144.00
Item- 28	31(k)(i) - Dismantlement of OHE Mast or structure by cutting					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Dismantling	Each	8.00	3062.00	24496.00
					Total	24496.00
Item- 29	31(r) - Dismantling of Cantilever Assembly including Insulators					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Dismantling	Each	12.00	480.00	5760.00
					Total	5760.00
Item- 30	31(s) - Dismantling of Fabricated Steel or Small Parts Steel (SPS)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Dismantling	MT	0.16	709.00	113.44
					Total	113.44
Item- 31	31(t)(iv) - Dismantling of all types of Copper Jumpers					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Dismantling	Each	8.00	140.00	1120.00
					Total	1120.00
Item- 32	31(t)(ix) - Re-adjustment of OHE Spans, including droppers					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	Each Span	8.00	4376.00	35008.00
					Total	35008.00
Item- 33	31(t)(x) - Dismantling of Structure Bond / Longitudinal Bond / Transverse and Special Bond					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Dismantling	Each	8.00	145.00	1160.00
					Total	1160.00
Item- 34	32/3(a) - Erection of Traction Masts, Feeder Masts, AT Mast and Main Masts of Switching Stations under power block					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	MT	8.00	3465.00	27720.00

**SECUNDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: C-E29-TRD-11-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

					Total	27720.00
Item- 35	32/3(b) - Erection of TTCs, Portals and Small Parts Steel (SPS) under power block					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	MT	1.60	15267.00	24427.20
					Total	24427.20
Item- 36	32/4(a)(i) - Supply (without Insulators) and Erection of Single Cantilever Assembly for Conventional OHE					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	Each	8.00	1080.00	8640.00
					Total	8640.00
Item- 37	32/11(a)(ii) - Erection of 25 kV Solid Core Suspension Insulator.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	Each	6.00	494.00	2964.00
					Total	2964.00
Item- 38	32/11(b) - Erection of 25 kV Post Insulator					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	Each	4.00	336.00	1344.00
					Total	1344.00
Item- 39	32/31(a) - Transfer of Overhead Equipment from one Mast or Support to another, including removal of Cantilever Assembly from old Mast or Support					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	Each	8.00	1870.00	14960.00
					Total	14960.00
Item- 40	32/31(g) - Slewing and Putting back of OHE in original position					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	Each Span	4.00	2286.00	9144.00
					Total	9144.00
Item- 41	32/31(k)(i) - Dismantlement of OHE Mast or structure by cutting					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Dismantling	Each	8.00	3062.00	24496.00
					Total	24496.00
Item- 42	32/31(r) - Dismantling of Cantilever Assembly including Insulators					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Dismantling	Each	12.00	480.00	5760.00
					Total	5760.00
Item- 43	32/31(s) - Dismantling of Fabricated Steel or Small Parts Steel (SPS)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Dismantling	MT	0.16	709.00	113.44
					Total	113.44
Item- 44	32/31(t)(iv) - Dismantling of all types of Copper Jumpers					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Dismantling	Each	8.00	140.00	1120.00
					Total	1120.00
Item- 45	32/31(t)(ix) - Re-adjustment of OHE Spans, including droppers					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	Each Span	8.00	4376.00	35008.00

**SECUNDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: C-E29-TRD-11-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

					Total	35008.00
Item- 46	32/31(t)(x) - Dismantling of Structure Bond / Longitudinal Bond / Transverse and Special Bond					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Dismantling	Each	8.00	145.00	1160.00
					Total	1160.00
Item- 47	36(a) - Unloading of all types of Steel Structures					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Unloading	MT	3.00	140.00	420.00
					Total	420.00
Item- 48	36(b) - Loading of all types of Steel Structures					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Loading	MT	3.00	240.00	720.00
					Total	720.00
Item- 49	37(a) - Unloading of all types of Copper & Aluminium conductors					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Unloading	MT	0.50	120.00	60.00
					Total	60.00
Item- 50	37(b) - Loading of all types of Copper & Aluminium conductors					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Loading	MT	0.50	120.00	60.00
					Total	60.00
Item- 51	38 - Transportation of OHE structures / Materials / Equipments					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Transportation	MT-Km	100.00	116.00	11600.00
					Total	11600.00
Item- 52	40(a) - Supply and Erection of Number Plate (Enamel Type)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Each	4.00	516.00	2064.00
2	2	Erection	Each	4.00	100.00	400.00
					Total	2464.00
Item- 53	40(b) - Supply and Erection of Number Plate (Retro-Reflective Type)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Each	6.00	1049.00	6294.00
2	2	Erection	Each	6.00	149.00	894.00
					Total	7188.00
Item- 54	41(b) - Supply and Erection of Enamel type Public Caution board					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Each	6.00	2166.00	12996.00
2	2	Erection	Each	6.00	179.00	1074.00
					Total	14070.00
Item- 55	41(c) - Supply and Erection of Enamel type Staff Caution board					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Each	6.00	1384.00	8304.00
2	2	Erection	Each	6.00	179.00	1074.00
					Total	9378.00
Item- 56	41(e) - Supply and Erection of Retro-Reflective Type Power Block Working Limit Board					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount

**SECUNDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: C-E29-TRD-11-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

1	1	Supply	Each	6.00	1284.00	7704.00
2	2	Erection	Each	6.00	179.00	1074.00
					Total	8778.00
Item- 57	41(h) - Supply and Erection of Vitreous Enameled 25 kV Danger Board with skull & bones for Overline Structure (OLS) and Auxiliary Transformer					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Each	12.00	352.00	4224.00
2	2	Erection	Each	12.00	179.00	2148.00
					Total	6372.00
Item- 58	41(i) - Supply and Erection of Enamel Protected Area Board					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Each	4.00	1475.00	5900.00
2	2	Erection	Each	4.00	179.00	716.00
					Total	6616.00
Item- 59	41(j) - Supply and Erection of Retro-Reflective Sigma Board					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Each	6.00	690.00	4140.00
2	2	Erection	Each	6.00	179.00	1074.00
					Total	5214.00
Item- 60	41(l) - Supply and erection of set of Isolator operation OPEN/CLOSE boards					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Set	4.00	1540.00	6160.00
2	2	Erection	Set	4.00	179.00	716.00
					Total	6876.00
Schedule	Schedule 2-Schedule A2: Foundation Items (incl. Supply & Erection)					
Item- 61	2(a)(i) - Concrete for foundations and plinth in Hard Soil					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply & Erection	cum	4.00	10004.00	40016.00
					Total	40016.00
Item- 62	2(a)(ii) - Concrete for foundations and plinth in Rocky Soil					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply & Erection	cum	4.00	10259.00	41036.00
					Total	41036.00
Item- 63	2(b) - Concrete for foundations and plinth in other than Hard and Rock Soil					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply & Erection	cum	120.00	9230.00	1107600.00
					Total	1107600.00
Item- 64	2(i) - Breaking of foundation up to 200 mm below track formation and drain / PF surface etc					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	cum	10.00	2952.00	29520.00
					Total	29520.00
Schedule	Schedule 3-Schedule B1: Steel Supply					
Item- 65	3(as) - Supply of Rolled or Fabricated and Galvanized Traction Masts, Switching Station Masts, AT masts, Feeder masts etc					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	MT	8.00	132174.00	1057392.00
					Total	1057392.00
Item- 66	3(cs) - Supply of Fabricated and Galvanized Small Parts Steel (SPS) other than Masts, TTCs and Portals.					

**SECUNDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: C-E29-TRD-11-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	MT	1.60	147256.00	235609.60
					Total	235609.60
Schedule	Schedule 4-Schedule B2: Copper Supply					
Item- 67	6(cs) - Supply of 7 mm dia Hard Drawn Round Copper Dropper Wire					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Kg	125.00	1350.00	168750.00
					Total	168750.00
Item- 71	15(as) - Supply of 50 sq.mm Annealed Stranded Copper Jumper Wire					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Kg	50.00	1261.00	63050.00
					Total	63050.00
Item- 72	15(bs) - Supply of 160 sq.mm Annealed Stranded Copper Jumper Wire					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Kg	200.00	1355.00	271000.00
					Total	271000.00
Schedule	Schedule 5-Schedule B3: Insulator Supply					
Item- 73	4(ax) - Supply of Porcelain Stay and Bracket Insulators for Item No. 4(a)(i) / 4(a)(iv)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Set	12.00	6255.00	75060.00
					Total	75060.00
Item- 74	8(bxx) - Supply of Composite 9-ton Insulator for item no. 8(b)(ii)/8(b)(iii)/8(b)(vi)/8(b)(ix)/9(a)/9(b)/9(c)/9(d)/11(a)(i)/11(a)(ii)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Each	6.00	1920.00	11520.00
					Total	11520.00
Item- 75	11(bx) - Supply of Post Insulator for Item no. 11(b)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Each	4.00	5558.00	22232.00
					Total	22232.00
Item- 76	28(x) - Supply of Post Insulators for Item No. 28					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Set	16.00	11116.00	177856.00
					Total	177856.00
Schedule	Schedule 6-Schedule B4: General Supply					
Item- 78	27(bs) - Supply of 10 KVA, 25 kV/ 240 V Oil filled Auxiliary Transformer					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Each	4.00	82225.00	328900.00
					Total	328900.00
Item- 79	28(s) - Supply of 25 kV Operating Rod For Drop Out Fuse Switch					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Each	4.00	4161.00	16644.00
					Total	16644.00
Schedule	Schedule 7-Schedule C: General Items					
Item- 80	18(z)(i) - Supply of Paint and Stenciling/Painting of mast location, RL, MRL, EC socket symbols and implantations on OHE masts/portals					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount

**SECUNDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: C-E29-TRD-11-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

1	1	Supply & Erection	Each	50.00	284.00	14200.00
					Total	14200.00
Item- 81	18(z)(ii) - Supply of Paint and Painting of ATD Counter Weight including Temperature Marking of 'Y' value for 15°C, 35°C & 45°C					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply & Erection	Each	20.00	203.00	4060.00
					Total	4060.00
Item- 82	18(z)(iii) - Supply of Paint and Painting of any type of Bond					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply & Erection	Each	40.00	112.00	4480.00
					Total	4480.00
Item- 83	18(z)(iv) - White Washing for coping of mast/portal foundations					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply & Erection	Each	40.00	75.00	3000.00
					Total	3000.00
Item- 84	19(z) - Trimming/Cutting of Tree Branches including disposal of branches/Bushes outside yard (Note: Girth of more than 20 cm will only be considered as tree branch)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Erection	Each	80.00	170.00	13600.00
					Total	13600.00
Schedule	Schedule 8-Schedule E: Provision of AT associated equipments					
Item- 85	Supply of Silicagel breather 500 gm for Auxilliary transformer. Silica gel breather, clear view type without silica gel, blue (indicative), 500g capacity, with 1/2 inch connecting pipe RDSO spec. no. ETI/PSI/15 (8/03)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Each	6.00	254.29	1525.74
					Total	1525.74
Item- 86	Silicagel conforming to IS: 3401/1992, type indicating (BLUE TO PINK) size of grain: 06 mm to 08 mm. Density: 600 gm/ltr., Packing should be done in 150 Gram/Bag Packet in Double HDPE Bag with inner Poly Liner (It should be moisture proof).					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Kg	100.00	128.34	12834.00
					Total	12834.00
Item- 87	Contact wire parallel clamp (small) Part No. 1041-2 with GI Fasteners, Bolt M16x50/38 with Nut and Spring Washer RDSO Drg.No.ETI/OHE/P/1040-2 Rev- E					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Each	300.00	218.30	65490.00
					Total	65490.00
Item- 88	Supply of 25 kV dropout fuse assembly without base and insulators without base and insulators suitable for 25 kV Auxiliary Transformers RDSO Spec. No: ETI/PSI/14 (1/86) Rev.1 (April -87) or latest.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Each	4.00	7050.50	28202.00
					Total	28202.00
Item- 89	GI Bolt size 16X50X38 mm, with nut, lock-nut,2-plain washers and 1-spring washer, confirming to RDSO Spec.No. TI/SPC/OHE /FASTENERS/ 0120 REV-1 (03/2017) or latest.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Numbers	100.00	29.74	2974.00
					Total	2974.00

**SECUNDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: C-E29-TRD-11-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

Item- 90	Catenary Suspension Clamp (65 mm) complete with fasteners, RI No. 1161, Spec.No.TI/SPC/OHE/Fittings/0130- 10/13 Rev-1, Drawing No. RE/33/P/1160, Mod-K, STR: CORE-STR 16 Rev-1.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Numbers	4.00	663.15	2652.60
					Total	2652.60
Item- 91	Supply and commissioning of portable magnetic drilling machine					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply & Commissioning	Numbers	1.00	31607.48	31607.48
					Total	31607.48
Item- 92	Suspension clevis (18 mm), RI NO.: 1272 complete with fastners as per RDSO Drg. No. RE/33/P/ 1270-1 Rev-F or latest & RDSO Spec No. TI/SPC/OHE/FITTINGS/0130 (10/13) or latest.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Set	4.00	280.84	1123.36
					Total	1123.36
Item- 93	Disconnecter Assembly consisting of Disconnecter insulating base, adaptor and earth plate suitable for 42 KV Lightening arrestor as per RDSO Spec. No.TI/SPC/PSI/ MOGTLA/ 0101 (02/2015)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Numbers	8.00	1108.02	8864.16
					Total	8864.16
Item- 94	MS flat 40 X 6 mm confirming to IS:2062-2011, 7th revision Amendment No. 1 of 11/2012 [for material], Grade E-250 IS:1730:1989, 2nd revision [reaffirmed 2004] for dimension and IS:1852/1985; 4th revision [reaffirmed 2003] for tolerance.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Kg	100.00	71.00	7100.00
					Total	7100.00
Item- 95	RATCHET LEVER HOIST (PULL LIFT) OF 0.8 TON CAPACITY AS PER RDSO SPECIFICATION NO. TI/SPC/OHE/TOOLPL/1991. Make- CORE approved source only					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Numbers	2.00	8401.60	16803.20
					Total	16803.20
Item- 96	Supply Bosch Manual Concrete Motorized core cutting Machine, Load 1250 RPM (Bosch GDB 350 WE Professional)					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Numbers	1.00	204930.00	204930.00
					Total	204930.00
Item- 97	Supply of Electronic Weighing Scale brandwith load capacity of 500 kg as per specification					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Numbers	1.00	28000.00	28000.00
					Total	28000.00
Item- 98	SUPPLY OF CONTACT WIRE CUTTER 36 INCHES.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Numbers	2.00	1876.20	3752.40
					Total	3752.40
Item- 99	FREEMANS 5 Meter Invar Measuring Tape Brand					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Numbers	10.00	120.00	1200.00
					Total	1200.00
Item- 100	Supply of Adjustable Spanners, SIZE : Length 305 mm ; Least Max Opening 35 mm; Generally Confirming to IS 6149-1984 Grade II					

**SECUNDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: C-E29-TRD-11-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Numbers	2.00	261.96	523.92
					Total	523.92
Item-101	Supply of Adjustable Spanners ; SIZE : Length 255 mm ; Least Max Opening 30 mm; Generally Confirming to IS 6149-1984 Grade II					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Numbers	4.00	201.78	807.12
					Total	807.12
Item-102	UNIVERSAL COME ALONG CLAMP (M.S.Steel Body) suitable for Copper conductor of size 65 sq.mm to 150 sq.mm come along clamp body shall confirm to IS: 226/2062, jaw for come along clamps M.S.shallconfirm toIS:2062 with hardness load capacity of 3 Ton.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Numbers	8.00	1138.70	9109.60
					Total	9109.60
Item-103	Supply of Precise digital inclination meter					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Numbers	4.00	12511.54	50046.16
					Total	50046.16
Item-104	One Man Operated Earth Auger with wheel support conforming to standards:-1) Engine 2-stroke, air cooled displacement 60 cc or more. 2) Output power: 2.5 HP or more. 3) Fuel: Petrol. 4) Fuel Tank: Min 0.7 Litre. 5) Maximum weight: 20 kgs. 6) Driller bit Size: 250 mm dia 610 mm length with 3 point linkage. Machine to be supplied complete in all respects and to be supplied with 2 nos standard auger bits of 100/200 mm, 250/300 mm Dia each.					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Numbers	2.00	29397.34	58794.68
					Total	58794.68
Item-105	SIMPLEX Double Ply Polyester Webbing Slings, Load Capacity 3 tonne					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply	Numbers	20.00	179.74	3594.80
					Total	3594.80

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Standard Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	As per IRSGCC (latest)	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Special Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer should have valid Electrical Contractors License Grade "A" /33kV or above issued by Govt. Electrical License Board (OR) the site Supervisor should possess necessary "A" Grade / 33kV or above License issued by a Government Licensing Authority to carryout works of appropriate voltage. The license should have been issued on a date prior to date of tender opening. A copy of valid license shall be submitted with the offer. Offer without valid license shall be summarily rejected	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**SECUNDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: C-E29-TRD-11-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

2	Similar nature of work PSI works Vide Headquarters letter No.E.252/Tr.D/Policy/Vol.VI dt.01.06.2020: : Provision or modification to sub-stations / switching stations, switch gear equipment's, control and protection equipment, reactors, power factor correction equipment, transformers or any other power factor equipment in 25kV Railway substations / switching stations or 66kV and above Electrical sub-station of any PSU / Govt. Agencies.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (Annexure-V, IRGCC April 2022) for verification / confirmation of the documents submitted for compliance of eligibility / qualifying criteria. Non submission of this certificate, or prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Standard Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	As per IRSGCC (latest)	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

5. COMPLIANCE

Commercial-Compliance

**SECUNDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: C-E29-TRD-11-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The General Conditions of Contract governing the performance of the works covered by this tender are the Indian Railway Standard General Conditions of Contract as amended from time to time up to date. A soft copy of the Indian Railway Standard General conditions of Contract is uploaded in the annexed documents to the tender. Hard copy may be perused in the office of the Senior Divisional Electrical Engineer/Traction Distribution/ Secunderabad Division/ South Central Railway / Secunderabad - 500025. In submitting the tender it would be deemed that the tenderer has kept himself fully Informed of the provision of the Indian Railways Standard General Conditions of Contract including all corrections and Amendments issued upto date and claim that he is not aware of any amendment or correction slip to the IRSGCC shall not be entertained.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	STUDY OF DRAWINGS AND LOCAL CONDITIONS: The drawings for the works can be seen in the office of the Senior Divisional Electrical Engineer/Traction Distribution/ Secunderabad Division/ South Central Railway/ Secunderabad - 500025. It should be noted that these drawings are meant for general guidance only and Railway may suitably modify them during the execution of work according to the circumstances without making the Railways liable for any claims on account of such changes. If there is any variation between the description in the tender and the detailed plans, the Engineer-in-Charge will operate the correct description and his decision is final and binding on the tenderer/ Contractor. The Tenderer/Contractor is required to inspect the sites of works and acquaint himself with the site conditions, availability of approaches for transporting of men and materials, space and other factors relating to the works, availability of labour, electricity and water, etc., before quoting his rates. The extent of lead and lift involved in the execution of works and any difficulties involved in the execution of work should also be examined before formulating the rates for complete items of works described in the schedule. The Tender submitted will be deemed to have been made after such inspection.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	DRAWINGS FOR WORKS: The percentage rates for the schedule items and itemized rates for the non-scheduled items quoted by the tenderer as may be accepted by the railways will, hold good irrespective of any changes, modifications, alterations, additions, omissions in the locations of structures and detailed drawings, specifications and/or the manner of executing the work. It should be specifically noted that some of the detailed drawings may not have been finalised by the Railway and will, therefore, be supplied to the contractor as and when they are finalised on demand. No compensation whatsoever on this account shall be payable by the Railway Administration. No claim whatsoever will be entertained by the Railway on account of any delay or hold up of the works arising out of delay in approval of drawings, changes, modifications, alterations, additions, omission and the site layout plans or detailed drawings and design and/or late supply of such material as are required to be arranged by the Railway or due to any other factor on Railway Accounts.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	Manual tenders sent by Post/FAX/Courier or in Person SHALL NOT BE ACCEPTED	No	No	Not Allowed

**SECUNDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: C-E29-TRD-11-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

5	If the Bid of a Tenderer is seriously unbalanced in relation to the Engineer's estimate of the cost of work to be performed under the contract, the Railways may require the tenderer to produce detailed price analysis for any or all items of the Tender Schedule, to demonstrate the internal consistency of those prices with the construction methods and schedule proposed.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	CORRIGENDUM NOTICE ON IREPS: [I] Railway may modify the tender document by issuing online corrigendum through www.ireps.gov.in [II] Prospective Bidders shall keep watch for CORRIGENDUM upto 15 days prior to the deadline for submission of bids. For the purpose of CORRIGENDUM in the tender, NIT period is splitted as under: (a) ADVERTISEMENT PERIOD: The time during which all information pertaining to tender shall be available but offers cannot be submitted (b) OFFER SUBMISSION PERIOD: 15 days prior to closing of tender, during which tenderers can submit their offer. [III] To give prospective bidders a reasonable time on account of CORRIGENDUM in preparing their bids, the Railways may at their discretion extend as necessary, the deadline for submission of Tender document. Railways decision will be final and no correspondence will be entertained from prospective bidders.	No	No	Not Allowed
7	E-Tender shall be rejected if it is not accompanied by the prescribed: [1] Cost of tender document [2] EMD [3] Certificate(s) in support of technical eligibility criteria [4] Certificate(s) in support of financial eligibility criteria [5] Copy of documents in support of Proprietary concern/ Partnership firm / Pvt.Ltd.company / Limited Company / JV firm / Valid MOU for JV firms as detailed in COMMERCIAL COMPLIANCE.	No	No	Not Allowed
8	The bidders/tenderers should ensure that they are GST compliant. Quoted rates are inclusive of applicable GST as per GST ACT -2017 amended from time to time and as detailed in Special Conditions - General (under TAXES clause).	No	No	Not Allowed
9	The tenderer[s] may also upload the following documents alongwith his/their tender: The tenderer may upload method statement, which shall contain organizational set up and working systems to be adopted by the successful tenderers during the operation of the contract. It shall contain the details of man power and machineries in the prescribed format and details of methodology for planning, execution, monitoring and completion of the project. The methodology so adopted shall suit to the nature of work and shall also comply fully with best practice and current regulations. A comprehensive detailing for each activity like setting-up organization, safety plan, execution plan, quality assurance plan, sequence of work to achieve the mile stones, ensure targeted progress and quality and inturn deployment of resources, risk analysis and its mitigation strategy shall be given communication arrangement within his organization and with the railways for decisions, progress or any other matter connected with this project to ensure full information about the project including progress of work at different time scale shall also be furnished.	No	No	Not Allowed
10	Tenderer shall adhere to the time frame as mentioned in mile stone chart prescribed in the tender.	No	No	Not Allowed
11	Tenderer shall engage the personnel with requisite qualification as per Special Conditions of Contract.	No	No	Not Allowed
12	Tenderer shall deploy adequate number of plant and equipment for the execution of subject contract works to achieve progress as per mile stone chart.	No	No	Not Allowed
13	List of works completed in the last seven financial years giving description of work, organization for whom executed, approximate value of contract at the time of award, date of award and date of scheduled completion of work. Date of actual start, actual completion and final value of contract should also be given.	No	No	Not Allowed
14	List of works on hand indicating description of work, contract value, and approximate value of balance work yet to be done and date of award.	No	No	Not Allowed

**SECUNDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: C-E29-TRD-11-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

15	Supportive documents/certificates from the organizations with whom they worked/are working as list of works completed and list of works on hand should be enclosed	No	No	Not Allowed
16	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed
17	[1] I/We have read the various conditions of the tender attached hereto and hereby agree to abide by the said conditions. I/We also agree to keep this tender open for acceptance for the period mentioned in the tender document [NIT HEADER] from the date fixed for opening the same and in default thereof, I/We will be liable for forfeiture of my/our Earnest Money Deposit submitted. [2] I/We offer to do the work at the percentage rates quoted by me/us in the attached schedule and bind myself/ourselves to complete the work within the period of completion given in this tender document [NIT HEADER] from the date of issue of letter of acceptance of this tender. I/We also hereby agree to abide by the IRS GCC and Special Conditions of contract in carryingout the works laid down by South Central Railway for the present contract. [3] The full value of the earnest money paid shall stand forfeited without prejudice to any other rights or remedies of the railway if [a]I/We do not execute the contract document within seven days after receipt of notice issued by the Railway that such documents are ready: OR [b] I/We do not commence the work within fifteen days after receipt of orders to that effect. [4] Until a formal agreement is prepared and executed, acceptance of this tender shall constitute a binding contract between us subject to modifications, as may be mutually agreed to between us and indicated in the letter of acceptance of my/our offer for this work.	No	No	Not Allowed
18	I/We fail to submit the requisite Performance Guarantee [P.G] in the prescribed format within the time limit as prescribed in GCC (as amended from time to time) from the date of issue of Letter of Acceptance, we are aware that the contract shall be terminated duly forfeiting EMD and other dues, if any payable against the contract. Also, I/We shall be debarred from participating in the retender for the work.	No	No	Not Allowed
19	I/We understand that no post-tender correspondence will be entertained, however, if any clarification is required by the Railway, the same will be sought from the tenderer. Also, I/We are aware that any Certificate/ Documents offered after the tender opening shall not be given any credit and shall not be considered.	No	No	Not Allowed
20	I/we do hereby solemnly affirm and state on behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:	No	No	Not Allowed
21	[i] I/We the tenderer(s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents. [ii] I/We declare and certify that I/We have not made any misleading or false representation in the documents, forms, statements attached in proof of the qualification requirements. [iii] I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials uploaded alongwith the offer and the same shall be binding upon me/us. [iv] I/We declare that the information and the documents attached alongwith the tender by me/us are correct and I/We are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and the documents submitted by us.	No	No	Not Allowed
22	[i] I/We do hereby undertake that, if any of the certificates regarding eligibility criteria submitted by us are found to be forged/false/incorrect at any time during the process of evaluation of the tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the tender EMD. Further, I/We and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected. [ii] I/We also understand that, if the certificates submitted by us are found to be false/forged/ incorrect at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract besides suspending of business for 5 years, with the tenderer and with all the partners in case of partnership firm and with all the members of a JV in case of a Joint Venture, forfeiture of EMD/SD and Performance Guarantee and any other action provided in the contract.	No	No	Not Allowed

**SECUNDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: C-E29-TRD-11-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

23	It is certified that I/We have not been blacklisted or debarred by railways or any other ministry/ department/public sector undertaking of the government of India/State Government from participation in tenders/contract on the date of tender opening of bids, either in individual capacity or as a member of JV firm in which I/We were/are members.	No	No	Not Allowed
24	I/We indemnify and save harmless the Railway from and against all actions, suit proceedings losses, costs, damages, charges, claims and demands of every nature and description brought or recovered against the Railways by reason of any act or omission of the Contractor, his agents or employees, in the execution of the works or in his guarding of the same. All sums payable by way of compensation under any of these conditions shall be considered as reasonable compensation to be applied to the actual loss or damage sustained, and whether or not any damage shall have been sustained.	No	No	Not Allowed

Special Conditions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	All the bidder/Tenderers should ensure that they are GST compliant	No	No	Not Allowed

Technical-Compliances

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer should have valid Electrical Contractors License Grade "A"/33KV or above issued by Govt. Electrical License Board (OR) the site supervisor should possess necessary 'A' Grade/33KV or above License issued by a Government Licensing Authority to carryout works of appropriate voltage. The license should have been issued on a date prior to date of tender opening.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/We have visited the work site and I/We am/are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed

Custom

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	i. In case of Partnership Firm: The Tenderer shall submit documents as mentioned in Clause 06, 4.1 & 4.2 of the master Tender document. ii. In case of JV: The Tenderer shall submit documents as mentioned in Clause 4.1 & 4.2 of the master Tender document and Clause 17 of the Tender Form (Second sheet) of IRSGCC, April-2022 & Advanced Correction Slip No. 1 (JV applicable for tenders where the advertised tender value of Rs.10.0 crores and above). iii. In case of Company: The Tenderer shall submit documents as mentioned in Clause 4.1 & 4.2 of the master tender document. iv. In case of Proprietary Firm: The Tenderer shall submit documents as mentioned in Clause 4.1 & 4.2 of the master tender document. v. In case of LLP (Limited Liability Partnership): The Tenderer shall submit documents as mentioned in Clause 4.1 & 4.2 of the master tender document. vi. Registered Society & Registered Trust: The Tenderer shall submit documents as mentioned in Clause 4.1 & 4.2 of the master tender document.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	Self Attested copy of Certificate for Annual Contractual Turnover Data for the Previous 3/4 Years in Annexure - "F" of Master tender document	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)

**SECUNDERABAD DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: C-E29-TRD-11-2026-27

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 15:00

3	Standard format of the certificate to be submitted by the bidder is enclosed as AnnexureG. Non-submission of certificate by the bidder shall result in Summarily rejection of his/their bid irrespective of tender value. (Annexure-V of IRSGCC April, 2022) Note: This certificate is to be given by each member of JV or Partners of Partnership firm / LLP/ etc	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)
4	Standard format of the certificate to be submitted by the bidder as per Annexure -I of the Master Tender Document. (Annexure-V(A) of IRSGCC April, 2022)	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	GCCApril2022.pdf	GCC April 2022
2	TOBEUPLOADINIREPSMergedcorrectionslips1-11.pdf	GCC Correction slips
3	MasterTenderDocument_1.pdf	master tender document
4	Instructionsofthetenderer11202627.pdf	Instructions to Tenderers
5	SpecialconditionsofContract.pdf	special conditions of contract
6	StandardGeneralConditionsofcontract2.pdf	standard general conditions of cont
7	Technicalspecificationandstandarddrawings.pdf	technical specification and drawing
8	ExplanatoryNotes-InterlockingofLCGates.pdf	Explanatory notes

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: SYED WASEEM PASHA

Designation : Sr.DEE/TRD/SC